1



The Belfast Gazette published by Authority.

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 11th, 1936.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND. ROADS ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR

NORTHERN IRELAND.

- 1. In pursuance of Section 22 of the Ministry of Transport Act, 1919, as applied to Northern Ireland, and as amended by Section 6 (1) of the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland), 1929, I hereby appoint the following persons to be the members of the Roads Advisory Committee for Northern Ireland:-
 - (a) Representatives of Highway Authorities:
 - John A. Long, Esq., D.L., J.P., Member of the Senate of Northern Ireland
 - (Londonderry County Council). H. A. M. Barbour, Esq., M.A.
 - (Antrim County Council). John S. Carrick, Esq.
 - (Armagh County Council). Alderman William Macartney, J.P.
 - (Belfast Corporation).
 - (b) Representatives of Users of Horse and Mechanical Road Traffic:
 - Major D. Graham Shillington, D.L., M.P. (Royal Automobile Club and
 - (Royal Automobile Club and Automobile Association).
 - James McCrea, Esq., M.Inst.T. (General Manager, Northern Ireland Road Transport Board).
 - William Jackson, Esq. (Ulster Farmers' Union).

- (c) Representative of Railway Proprietors in Northern Ireland:
 William F. Minnis, Esq.
 (General Manager, Belfast & County Down Railway).
- (d) Representative of Labour: William Grant, Esq., M.P.
- 2. The term of office of the said Committee shall be a period of three years from the 1st December, 1936.
- 3. I hereby re-appoint Mr. George W. Brownell, M.B.E., as Secretary to the said Committee.

R. D. BATES, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

December, 1936.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875.

Whereas Sergeant Frederick Reilly (No. 3637), of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, was, on the 4th day of February, 1936, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875:

And whereas the said Sergeant Frederick Reilly is no longer available for the duties of Inspector:

Now I, The Right Honourable Sir Richard Dawson Bates, being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act, and of every other power